

No. 12-144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF GARDEN STATE EQUALITY AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Lawrence S. Lustberg
Counsel of Record

Jonathan Manes
Portia Dolores Pedro
Benjamin Yaster
Gibbons P.C.

One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 596-4500

llustberg@gibbonslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The History of Civil Unions in New Jersey.....	5
II. Separate Status Denies Same-Sex Couples Equal Protection.	11
A. Civil union couples in New Jersey lack workplace benefits and protections equal to their married counterparts.	12
B. Same-sex couples continue to face unequal treatment and a lack of recognition in public accommodations and civic life.....	17
C. Same-sex couples and their children continue to suffer disparate and unfair financial burdens.	22
D. The maintenance of a separate civil union status harms certain children and deprives them of equality.....	24

E.	The unequal treatment resulting from separate status causes psychological and dignitary harm to same-sex couples.....	28
III.	New Jersey’s Experience Shows that Denying Access to Marriage for Same-Sex Couples Denies Equal Protection Under Law.	30
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Civ. Liberties Union v. State</i> , 122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005).....	13
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1 (Wash. 2006)	12
<i>Arlington County v. White</i> , 259 Va. 708 (Va. 2000).....	13
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 401 Md. 219 (Md. 2007)	12
<i>Connors v. Boston</i> , 430 Mass. 31 (Mass. 1999)	13
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Garden State Equality v. Dow</i> , No. MER-L-1729-11, N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 360 (N.J. Super. Ct.-L. Div. Feb. 21, 2012).....	passim
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	3
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	17, 25, 31
<i>Jones v. County of Missoula</i> , 2006 MT 2 (Mont. 2006).....	12

<i>Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health</i> , 289 Conn. 135 (2008).....	10, 17, 31
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 188 N.J. 415 (2006).....	passim
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 202 N.J. 340 (2010).....	9
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 378 N.J. Super. 168 (App. Div. 2005).....	5
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	32
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	10
<i>NCP Litig. Trust v. KPMG LLP</i> , 187 N.J. 353 (2004).....	10
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger (Perry IV)</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 2010 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25, 31
<i>Quarto v. Adams</i> , 395 N.J. Super. 502 (App. Div. 2007).....	19
<i>Ralph v. City of New Orleans</i> , 928 So. 2d 537 (La. 2006).....	13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	3

<i>Schulman v. AG</i> , 447 Mass. 189 (Mass. 2006)	17
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009).....	3
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	32
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	25
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	32
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	15
29 U.S.C. §§ 1161-1169.....	16
N.J.S.A. 37:1-28(d)	6
N.J.S.A. 37:1-29	30
N.J.S.A. 37:1-31(a).....	7
N.J.S.A. 37:1-32	7
N.J.S.A. 37:1-32(v)	24
N.J.S.A. 37:1-36(c).....	7
N.J.S.A. 37:1-36(g)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Complaint, *GSE v. Dow*,
 MER-L-1729-11 (N.J. Super. Ct., L. Div. June 29,
 2011)..... passim
- CURC Hr’g,
 Oct. 10, 2007 19, 20
- CURC Hr’g, April 16, 2008,
available at
[http://www.nj.gov/oag/dcr/downloads/
 Transcript%20CURC-and-Public-Hearing-
 04162008.pdf](http://www.nj.gov/oag/dcr/downloads/Transcript%20CURC-and-Public-Hearing-04162008.pdf)..... passim
- CURC Hr’g, March 19, 2008,
available at
[http://www.nj.gov/oag/dcr/downloads/Transcript-
 CURC-03192008.pdf](http://www.nj.gov/oag/dcr/downloads/Transcript-CURC-03192008.pdf) 16
- CURC Hr’g, May 21, 2008,
available at
[http://www.nj.gov/oag/dcr/
 downloads/Transcript-CURC-and-Public-Hearing-
 05212008.pdf](http://www.nj.gov/oag/dcr/downloads/Transcript-CURC-and-Public-Hearing-05212008.pdf)..... 15, 19, 23
- CURC Hr’g, Nov. 5, 2008,
available at
[http://www.nj.gov/oag/dcr/
 downloads/Transcript-CURC-11052008.pdf](http://www.nj.gov/oag/dcr/downloads/Transcript-CURC-11052008.pdf) 14, 27
- CURC Hr’g,
 Oct. 15, 2008, *available at*
[http://www.nj.gov/oag/dcr/downloads/Transcript-
 CURC-101508.pdf](http://www.nj.gov/oag/dcr/downloads/Transcript-CURC-101508.pdf) 16, 21

- CURC Hr’g, Oct. 24, 2007,
available at
<http://www.nj.gov/oag/dcr/downloads/public-hearing-transcript-curc-10.24.07.pdf>..... passim
- CURC Hr’g, Sept. 26, 2007,
available at
<http://www.nj.gov/oag/dcr/downloads/public-hearing-transcript-curc-9.26.07.pdf>..... passim
- Mary Fuchs,
N.J. Senate Judiciary Committee Approves Gay Marriage Bill, Star-Ledger, Dec. 7, 2009 9
- MaryAnn Spoto,
Gov. Christie Vetoes N.J. Gay Marriage Bill, Star-Ledger, Feb. 18, 2012..... 9
- MaryAnn Spoto,
New Jersey Assembly Passes Gay Marriage Bill, Star-Ledger, Feb. 17, 2012 9
- N.J. CURC, *First Interim Report of the New Jersey Civil Union Review Commission* (Feb. 19, 2008)
available at
<http://www.state.nj.us/lps/dcr/downloads/1st-InterimReport-CURC.pdf>..... 8, 11
- N.J. CURC, *The Legal, Medical, Economic & Social Consequences of New Jersey’s Civil Union Law 1-2* (Dec. 10, 2008)
available at
<http://www.nj.gov/lps/dcr/downloads/CURC-Final-Report-.pdf> passim

N.J. S. Jud. Comm. Hr'g (Dec. 7, 2009).....	26, 27, 28
<i>N.J. Senate Rejects Bill Legalizing Gay Marriage</i> , Star-Ledger, Jan. 7, 2010.....	9
<i>Opinions of the Justices to the Senate</i> , supra, 440 Mass. 1201 (Mass. 2004).....	17
VT Human Rights Commission, <i>Position Statement on Same-Sex Marriage</i> , available at http://hrc.vermont.gov/sites/hrc/files/pdfs/ss%20marriage/HRC_statement.pdf	11
VT Office of Legislative Counsel, <i>Report on the Vermont Commission on Family Recognition and Protection</i> (Apr. 21, 2008), available at http://hrc.vermont.gov/sites/hrc/files/pdfs/ss%20marriage/VCFRP%20report%20and%20appendices.pdf	11
RULES	
N.J. Court Rule 1:10-3	9
N.J. Court Rule 4:6-2(e).....	10
